

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

C.L. “Butch” Otter, in his official capacity as Governor of Idaho, Christopher Rich in his official capacity of Recorder of Ada County, Idaho, and the State of Idaho,
Petitioners,

v.

Susan Latta, Traci Ehlers, Lori Watsen, Sharene Watsen, Shelia Robertson, Andrea Altmayer, Amber Beierle, and Rachael Robertson,
Respondents.

**Emergency Application of Governor C.L. “Butch” Otter to Stay Mandate
Pending Disposition of Applications for Stay Pending Rehearing And Certiorari**

**DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Thomas C. Perry
Counsel to the Governor
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0034

Gene C. Schaerr
LAW OFFICES OF GENE SCHAERR
332 Constitution Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 361-1061
gschaerr@gmail.com

Monte Neil Stewart
STEWART TAYLOR & MORRIS PLLC
12550 W. Explorer Drive, Suite 100
Boise, Idaho 83720

Counsel for Applicants

October 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

JURISDICTION..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE EMERGENCY STAY 7

 I. There is a strong likelihood that certiorari will be granted if the *en banc*
 Ninth Circuit does not overturn the panel’s decision. 8

 II. There is a strong likelihood that the district court’s decision will be
 overturned and the injunction held invalid. 11

 III. Without a stay, Idaho will suffer irreparable harm. 19

 IV. The balance of equities favors a stay. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Panel A-1

APPENDIX B: Mandate of the Ninth Circuit B-1

APPENDIX C: Decision and Injunction of the District Court C-1

APPENDIX D: District Court Judgment D-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	11, 17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	11, 17, 18
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	8
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014)	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	4, 21
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	8
<i>Deauer v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 1301 (1987)	7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 189 (2010) (per curiam)	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)	3, 9, 23, 24
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of Los Angeles County Fed'n of Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	8
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto, Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	16
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1 (2012)	19, 22
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	19, 22
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)	12
<i>Parents Involved v. Seattle</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 506 (2013)	19, 22
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	8, 23
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Memorial v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)	4
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	20
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	19
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	12, 20
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169, 180-85 (2d Cir. 2012)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	7
Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA), § 3	2, 12, 13, 18
Other Authorities	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027, Jurisdictional Statement at 3 (Oct. Term 1972)	17
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> , Sep. 19, 1796, <i>reprinted in</i> GEORGE WASHINGTON: A COLLECTION 518 (W.B. Allen ed., 1988).....	24
Kenji Yoshino, <i>The New Equal Protection</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 747 (2011)	14
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41	3, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 23.3	7
State Codes	
Idaho Code § 32-301.....	5
Idaho Code § 32-309.....	5
State Constitutional Provisions	
Idaho Const. art. III § 28	5, 16
Orders	
<i>Herbert v. Evans</i> , 14A65, 573 U.S. (July 18, 2014).....	8
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 13A687, 571 U.S. (Jan. 6, 2014)	8
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , 14A196, 573 U.S. (Aug. 20, 2014).....	8
Order, <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , No. 11-17357, at 8 (9th Cir. June 24, 2014).....	15
